
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Does a modified STarT Back Tool predict outcome with a broader 
group of musculoskeletal patients than back pain? A secondary 
analysis of cohort data. 

AUTHORS Hill, Jonathan; Afolabi, Ebenezer; Lewis, Martyn; Dunn, Kate; 
Roddy, Edward; van der Windt, Danielle; Foster, Nadine 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jason Beneciuk, PT, PhD, MPH 
University of Florida;  
Brooks Rehabilitation - University of Florida, College of Public Health 
& Health Professions Research Collaboration  
United States 
 
I have presented a question to the authors involving the Butera, et 
al. (2016) study for which I am listed as co-author. 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Re: bmjopen-2016-012445 Modifying the STarT Back Tool for use 
with patients with other musculoskeletal conditions: does it work?  
 
Thank you for the opportunity to review this interesting manuscript 
evaluating a modified version of the STarT Back Tool and predictive 
capabilities for 6-month SF-36 scores (tertiles). This manuscript is 
very timely and will provide a strong addition to the growing literature 
involving the STarT Back Tool. I have provided several comments 
and suggestions below that may strengthen this already well-
developed manuscript. There were several areas that required 
further clarification. For example, it was not very clear why medium 
and high risk groups were collapsed in these analyses.  
 
Major concerns:  
• Page 5, line 21-25) it is not clear why the authors were not able to 
identify high risk only; they have provided rationale indicating there 
was no reference standard for psychosocial distress; however this 
was still not clear.  
• Page 5, lines 18-19) please provide clear rationale for why the 
modified version of the SBT only contains 8 items; clarity could be 
provided to indicate which items were not accounted for.  
• Page 6, lines 10-11) considering only cut-points for low and 
med/high risk (not high risk alone) were included in these analyses, 
the authors should consider highlighting that this may (or may not – 
depending on the authors‟ perspective) be indicative of clinical 
practice. It is not clear if there were any intended consequences of 
analyzing medium and high risk categories together.  
• (Page 14, Table 1) The finding related to performance of the 
modified SBT for individuals with back pain was surprising as it was 
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associated with the lowest Youden‟s J statistical estimates for both 
samples and across all body regions. Can the authors provide any 
speculation on these findings?  
• Page 14, Table 1) – it is not clear why all specificity estimates 
(>0.7) are not associated with an asterisks; please clarify why only 
selected estimates are highlighted.  
• The need to test the SBT in other clinical settings and across 
different patient characteristics is one of the key take home 
messages from this manuscript, however is hidden where currently 
presented. Is there any value to testing the capabilities of the SBT in 
other settings, in other countries, with other patient populations? 
This message should be clearly delivered to potential readers.  
• How do the findings of this current study compare to previous 
studies (eg, Butera, et al. REF #34) that have reported on a modified 
version of the SBT that was tested with other musculoskeletal pain 
conditions? Understanding that study was cross-sectional, were 
there any common findings across studies in terms of m-SBT 
capabilities?  
 
Minor concerns:  
• Page 3, line 19) “low back pain accounts for only 17% of all 
musculoskeletal pain consultations in primary care”…realizing this 
estimate has been referenced, would the authors consider providing 
a range of estimates to avoid misleading readers as this estimate is 
probably more reflective of the lower end of the spectrum; 
particularly considering both of the study samples used for these 
analyses consisted of 28.7% (PhysioDirect) and 26.7% (Samba) 
back pain consultations.  
• Page 6, lines 31 & 41) Have the authors considered 
acknowledging the difference in poor outcome rates between studies 
(ie, 18.5% & 28.2%) and if this difference may have influenced study 
findings. 

 

REVIEWER Dr. Subas Neupane 
University of Tampere, Finland 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting manuscript investigating the performance of a 
modified STarT Back Tool for predicting future outcome. There are 
several major and minor issues to be clarified in order to improve the 
quality of the manuscript.  
 
Major and minor concerns:  
1. In the objectives (both in abstract and introduction), the outcome 
was mentioned as outcome only but the outcome of the interest in 
this particular study is physical health in six-month. I suggest making 
changes in the manuscript accordingly for clarity purpose.  
2. The second point in the „strengths and limitation of this study‟ 
(right below the abstract) is misleading. Currently, the meaning of 
the sentence sounds like similar to the current findings has been 
demonstrated in other two large studies. Consider revising the 
sentence to make it clearer or do you need at all this kind of 
sentence (also the third point) in strengths and limitations of the 
study?  
3. In introduction, line 19, I guess the figure presented (“…..17% of 
all musculoskeletal pain…..”) is for the context of the UK, I suggest 
making this clearer in the sentence.  
4. The age and gender of the subjects are not presented to describe 
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to population. It may be possible that the tool predict 
musculoskeletal pain differently for men and women and by age.  
5. The first dataset (PhysioDirect trial) for this study comes from a 
randomized trial but it‟s not clear whether the study participants were 
from the intervention or control group or both. I wonder because if 
some subjects received intervention and others did not. This should 
be made clearer in the methods.  
6. The number of subjects in the second dataset (SAMBA) are 
different in the methods part and later in the second paragraph of 
the results.  
7. In page 4, modifying the STarT Back Tool, the original tool seems 
to have nine items and the new modified tool have only eight items 
but it‟s not clearly mentioned which item was dropped and why? It 
seems that the response in the original STarT Back Tool and the 
newly modified tool is different. However, it says in the text (line 3, 
page 5) that the psychosocial items were used without modification 
as they were developed from generic tools. In all this section of the 
manuscript is difficult to follow, I therefore suggest to rewrite it in 
clearer way.  
8. Line 36, page 5: defining poor outcome does not sound good. 
Only „defining outcome‟ may sounds better.  
9. It seems interesting that the distribution of primary pain regions 
was more or less similar in both data sets except for multi-site pain 
which is 4.8% in PhysioDirect trial and 13.4% in SAMBA study. In 
general, the prevalence of multi-site pain has been reported much 
higher than these in earlier studies and of course this is not your 
primary interest in this study to discuss what there is a difference but 
could you comment something why there is such difference between 
your own two datasets and with other earlier research. This may be 
important to discuss in the discussion as you also got different cut-
off points for each body regions in two data sets but not for multi-site 
pain.  
10. The predictive performance of the modified tool determined by 
ROC curve is somehow different (between 0.72 to 0.83) which 
seems that it is possible to be statistically different at least the lowest 
and the highest values, but I wonder why it is not. Could authors 
show the figure (ROC compare) only for revision purpose but not in 
the manuscript?  
11. In line 58 page 6, …….‟poor outcome‟ was 5 or more, whereas 
this was 4 or more for those ……. I wonder why it is 5 or more and 
so on, why not exact 5 and so on, as in table it shows exact values?  
12. Although it‟s a further analysis of existing datasets, I suggest to 
add/mention ethical clearance of the original studies in the 
manuscript. 

 

REVIEWER Cristina Maria Nunes Cabral 
Universidade Cidade de São Paulo, Brazil 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I would like to congratulate the authors for the well-written 
manuscript and the well-conducted study, with a representative 
sample. Some points should be observed by the authors, which are 
highlighted below:  
- The title suggests a modification of the StarT Back Tool for use in 
patients with other musculoskeletal conditions; but it is not clear to 
the reader who does not know the questionnaire, for which 
musculoskeletal condition the StarT Back Tool was originally 
created.  
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- I believe that the test of pre-existing cutoffs in patients with several 
musculoskeletal conditions was a limitation of the study and this 
should be clearly written in the article.  
- The authors should explain if the measurement properties of the 
modified StarT Back Tool should not have been tested before the 
application of the questionnaire in the current study.  
- One of the main characteristics of the original StarT Back Tool is 
the assessment of psychological variables. As these variables were 
not considered in the medium and high risk classification, do the 
authors think that the results were affected?  
- I believe that authors can also discuss that the inconsistent findings 
in relation to cutoffs may have occurred because the previous cut-off 
points have been tested in patients with low back pain, rather than 
discussing only about the patients‟ characteristics across services 
and the presence of pain in 5 regions. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1- Jason Beneciuk, University of Florida;  

 

Thank you for the opportunity to review this interesting manuscript evaluating a modified version of 

the STarT Back Tool and predictive capabilities for 6-month SF-36 scores (tertiles). This manuscript is 

very timely and will provide a strong addition to the growing literature involving the STarT Back Tool. I 

have provided several comments and suggestions below that may strengthen this already well-

developed manuscript. There were several areas that required further clarification. For example, it 

was not very clear why medium and high risk groups were collapsed in these analyses.  

 

Major concerns:  

• Page 5, line 21-25) it is not clear why the authors were not able to identify high risk only; they have 

provided rationale indicating there was no reference standard for psychosocial distress; however this 

was still not clear.  

 

We thank the reviewer for this useful point and have added the following detail to clarify this issue:  

“In this study we were not able to identify optimal subgroup cut-points on the modified STarT Back 

Tool to distinguish between medium and high risk patients as there were no reference standards for 

psychological distress in the two available datasets. The original STarT Back Tool used these 

reference standards to identify distress „caseness‟ at baseline, and identified the optimal cut-point to 

screen for these distressed „cases‟ using a psychological subscale score. Without these reference 

standards for psychological distress, we were limited to determining optimal subgroup cut-points on 

the total scale score between low and medium/high risk alone.”  

For information - the psychological reference standards needed would have involved measures such 

as the Tampa Scale of Kinesiophobia, Pain Catastrophising Scale and the Hospital Anxiety and 

Depression Scale.  

 

• Page 5, lines 18-19) please provide clear rationale for why the modified version of the SBT only 

contains 8 items; clarity could be provided to indicate which items were not accounted for.  

 

We again thank the review for this useful point and have now added the following detail to clarify this 

issue:  

“It was not possible to replace „referred pain from the back down the leg‟ with an item that was 

suitable for all musculoskeletal pain and so the construct of the „referred pain‟ was omitted from the 

modified tool.”  

 

• Page 6, lines 10-11) considering only cut-points for low and med/high risk (not high risk alone) were 
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included in these analyses, the authors should consider highlighting that this may (or may not – 

depending on the authors‟ perspective) be indicative of clinical practice. It is not clear if there were 

any intended consequences of analyzing medium and high risk categories together.  

 

We believe that there is a strong clinical rationale for identifying musculoskeletal cases that are „at 

risk‟ of a poor prognosis…. and this reflects the combined medium and high risk subgroup. In fact in 

our previous IMPaCT Back study implementing risk stratification in general practice, the clinicians 

used a 6-item STarT Back Tool which only discriminated between low risk and a combined 

medium/high risk group to decide which patients to refer or not to physiotherapy. In that study the 

physiotherapists who referred „at risk‟ patients then used the full 9-item STarT Back Tool to 

discriminate the distressed patients that needed a psychologically informed physiotherapy treatment 

approach.  

 

We therefore do not feel that there were any adverse consequences within this study from our 

analysis combining medium and high risk group for identifying and comparing the optimal „at risk‟ 

subgroup cut-point across the different musculoskeletal pain sites, particularly as this approach was 

entirely consistent with how the original STarT Back Tool cut-point between low and medium/high risk 

was identified.  

 

• (Page 14, Table 1) The finding related to performance of the modified SBT for individuals with back 

pain was surprising as it was associated with the lowest Youden‟s J statistical estimates for both 

samples and across all body regions. Can the authors provide any speculation on these findings?  

 

We agree with the reviewer that this was an interesting observation and we hope that further analysis 

beyond this study will be able to shed light on this finding.  

 

• Page 14, Table 1) – it is not clear why all specificity estimates (>0.7) are not associated with an 

asterisks; please clarify why only selected estimates are highlighted.  

 

We thank the reviewer for spotting this oversight on our part and we have now added asterisks to all 

specificity estimates >0.7.  

 

• The need to test the SBT in other clinical settings and across different patient characteristics is one 

of the key take home messages from this manuscript, however is hidden where currently presented. 

Is there any value to testing the capabilities of the SBT in other settings, in other countries, with other 

patient populations? This message should be clearly delivered to potential readers.  

 

The reviewer is right that the need to test the SBT in different settings is important and a number of 

ongoing studies are investigating that. We have revisited the discussion and have added the 

following:  

“A key message from this study is the value and importance of testing the capabilities of the STarT 

Back Tool in different settings and patient populations and not presuming that existing primary care 

subgroup cut-points will be the same in other groups. If wider validity is demonstrated this will help 

strengthen the case for the general applicability of the tool.”  

 

• How do the findings of this current study compare to previous studies (eg, Butera, et al. REF #34) 

that have reported on a modified version of the SBT that was tested with other musculoskeletal pain 

conditions? Understanding that study was cross-sectional, were there any common findings across 

studies in terms of m-SBT capabilities?  

 

We have added the following to the discussion section regarding other literature to make readers 

more aware of the Butera et al publication.  
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“Whilst our study was not able to examine optimal high risk subgroup cut-offs for „distressed‟ patients, 

a previous cross-sectional study [34] in a US physical therapy population has compared the 

relationships between a modified STarT Back Tool and psychological measures in people with 

different pain regions. It found that regardless of pain body region higher modified STarT Back Tool 

scores were associated with higher levels of kinesiophobia, catastrophising, fear avoidance, anxiety, 

and depressive symptoms.”  

 

Minor concerns:  

• Page 3, line 19) “low back pain accounts for only 17% of all musculoskeletal pain consultations in 

primary care”…realizing this estimate has been referenced, would the authors consider providing a 

range of estimates to avoid misleading readers as this estimate is probably more reflective of the 

lower end of the spectrum; particularly considering both of the study samples used for these analyses 

consisted of 28.7% (PhysioDirect) and 26.7% (Samba) back pain consultations.  

 

We thank the reviewer for this comment and neither the PhysioDirect or Samba population were 

primary care general practice consultations to which the figure of 17% relates. To make this point 

clear we have added the following:  

 

“low back pain accounts for only 17% of all UK primary care musculoskeletal consultations in general 

practice”  

 

• Page 6, lines 31 & 41) Have the authors considered acknowledging the difference in poor outcome 

rates between studies (ie, 18.5% & 28.2%) and if this difference may have influenced study findings.  

 

We thank the reviewer for this useful point and have added the following detail to the discussion:  

“It should be noted that the different levels of poor clinical outcome between the PhysioDirect (18.5%) 

and Samba (28.2%) studies could be due to the different settings and design of these two studies and 

it is possible this may have influenced the findings.”  

 

 

 

Reviewer: 2, Dr. Subas Neupane from University of Tampere, Finland  

 

This is an interesting manuscript investigating the performance of a modified STarT Back Tool for 

predicting future outcome. There are several major and minor issues to be clarified in order to 

improve the quality of the manuscript.  

 

Major and minor concerns:  

1. In the objectives (both in abstract and introduction), the outcome was mentioned as outcome only 

but the outcome of the interest in this particular study is physical health in six-month. I suggest 

making changes in the manuscript accordingly for clarity purpose.  

 

We would like to thank the review for this comment and have now added “physical health outcome at 

six months” to make this clear throughout the manuscript.  

 

2. The second point in the „strengths and limitation of this study‟ (right below the abstract) is 

misleading. Currently, the meaning of the sentence sounds like similar to the current findings has 

been demonstrated in other two large studies. Consider revising the sentence to make it clearer or do 

you need at all this kind of sentence (also the third point) in strengths and limitations of the study?  

 

We agree with the review and have removed both the second and third points.  

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-012445 on 14 O

ctober 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


3. In introduction, line 19, I guess the figure presented (“…..17% of all musculoskeletal pain…..”) is for 

the context of the UK, I suggest making this clearer in the sentence.  

 

Thank you we have clarified this is in the context of the UK.  

 

4. The age and gender of the subjects are not presented to describe to population. It may be possible 

that the tool predict musculoskeletal pain differently for men and women and by age.  

 

This is a good point and is a clear omission on our part. We have now added the mean age and 

gender to the paragraph describing the two study populations. Whilst the modified SBT tool may 

predict MSK pain differently for men and women by age, this study was not designed to look at that 

specifically. Furthermore, as we have concluded from this study that we should not advocate the use 

of the modified SBT in clinical practice, we do not plan to look in further detail at the predictive validity 

of the tool in specific subgroups.  

 

5. The first dataset (PhysioDirect trial) for this study comes from a randomized trial but it‟s not clear 

whether the study participants were from the intervention or control group or both. I wonder because if 

some subjects received intervention and others did not. This should be made clearer in the methods.  

 

We thank the reviewer for this point and have added the following detail in the methods:  

“For the study reported here we used patients from both the control and intervention arms.”  

 

6. The number of subjects in the second dataset (SAMBA) are different in the methods part and later 

in the second paragraph of the results.  

 

We thank the reviewer for noting this discrepancy. The figures were different because in the methods 

we reported the numbers with available 6 month follow up, whereas in the results we restricted this 

further to those for whom we also had a baseline modified STarT Back Tool score. We have now 

amended the methods to tie up exactly with the results and make things clearer for the reader.  

 

7. In page 4, modifying the STarT Back Tool, the original tool seems to have nine items and the new 

modified tool have only eight items but it‟s not clearly mentioned which item was dropped and why? It 

seems that the response in the original STarT Back Tool and the newly modified tool is different. 

However, it says in the text (line 3, page 5) that the psychosocial items were used without 

modification as they were developed from generic tools. In all this section of the manuscript is difficult 

to follow, I therefore suggest to rewrite it in clearer way.  

 

We agree with the reviewer‟s comment which is highlighting the same issue as Reviewer 1‟s second 

point. This comment has therefore already been addressed above.  

 

8. Line 36, page 5: defining poor outcome does not sound good. Only „defining outcome‟ may sounds 

better.  

 

Thank you. We have removed „poor‟ from the title.  

 

9. It seems interesting that the distribution of primary pain regions was more or less similar in both 

data sets except for multi-site pain which is 4.8% in PhysioDirect trial and 13.4% in SAMBA study. In 

general, the prevalence of multi-site pain has been reported much higher than these in earlier studies 

and of course this is not your primary interest in this study to discuss what there is a difference but 

could you comment something why there is such difference between your own two datasets and with 

other earlier research. This may be important to discuss in the discussion as you also got different 

cut-off points for each body regions in two data sets but not for multi-site pain.  
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We agree that when patients are asked to identify areas of their body affected by musculoskeletal 

pain, then the prevalence of multi-site pain is much higher than when they are asked to nominate the 

primary pain site for which they are attending for treatment. We therefore believe that the reason the 

prevalence of multi-site pain was lower here was due to the way in which patients were asked this 

question. We have not added this point to the discussion as describing or comparing the prevalence 

of the different body pain regions is not the focus of this particular study.  

 

10. The predictive performance of the modified tool determined by ROC curve is somehow different 

(between 0.72 to 0.83) which seems that it is possible to be statistically different at least the lowest 

and the highest values, but I wonder why it is not. Could authors show the figure (ROC compare) only 

for revision purpose but not in the manuscript?  

 

Yes for sure – here it is from the PhysioDirect sample:  

 

ROC -Asymptotic Normal--  

region Obs Area Std. Err. [95% Conf. Interval]  

-------------------------------------------------------------------------  

1 223 0.8222 0.0372 0.74932 0.89506  

2 541 0.7221 0.0254 0.67225 0.77198  

3 444 0.7902 0.0254 0.74046 0.83985  

4 587 0.7662 0.0241 0.71893 0.81341  

5 91 0.8279 0.0442 0.74126 0.91447  

-------------------------------------------------------------------------  

Ho: area(1) = area(2) = area(3) = area(4) = area(5)  

chi2(4) = 7.83 Prob>chi2 = 0.0980  

 

 

11. In line 58 page 6, …….‟poor outcome‟ was 5 or more, whereas this was 4 or more for those ……. 

I wonder why it is 5 or more and so on, why not exact 5 and so on, as in table it shows exact values?  

 

The reviewer is right and we have now amended this wording to remove „or more‟ on these 2 

occasions.  

 

12. Although it‟s a further analysis of existing datasets, I suggest to add/mention ethical clearance of 

the original studies in the manuscript.  

 

We again thank the reviewer for this comment and have now added a statement to this effect in the 

methods – design section on page 4.  

 

 

Reviewer: 3, Cristina Maria Nunes Cabral, Universidade Cidade de São Paulo, Brazil  

 

I would like to congratulate the authors for the well-written manuscript and the well-conducted study, 

with a representative sample.  

 

Some points should be observed by the authors, which are highlighted below:  

- The title suggests a modification of the StarT Back Tool for use in patients with other 

musculoskeletal conditions; but it is not clear to the reader who does not know the questionnaire, for 

which musculoskeletal condition the StarT Back Tool was originally created.  

 

We thank the reviewer for their comment. The word „Back‟ is in the title and the opening line of the 
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introduction states: “The Keele STarT Back Tool is designed to stratify patients with low back pain” 

and so we feel the wording is clear about the part of the body.  

 

- I believe that the test of pre-existing cutoffs in patients with several musculoskeletal conditions was a 

limitation of the study and this should be clearly written in the article.  

 

Testing the pre-existing cut-offs in other MSK conditions was a key stated objective of this study and 

so we don‟t agree that this was a study limitation.  

 

- The authors should explain if the measurement properties of the modified StarT Back Tool should 

not have been tested before the application of the questionnaire in the current study.  

 

The STarT Back Tool is designed as a risk stratification tool and not an outcome measure. We 

therefore have specifically tested the predictive performance of the modified version of the tool in 

patients with other conditions as this is the most important property of this predictive tool.  

 

- One of the main characteristics of the original StarT Back Tool is the assessment of psychological 

variables. As these variables were not considered in the medium and high risk classification, do the 

authors think that the results were affected?  

 

We thank the reviewer for this comment which is similar to Reviewer 1‟s first point and Reviewer 2‟s 

7th point – please refer to our earlier (above) responses relating to this comment.  

 

- I believe that authors can also discuss that the inconsistent findings in relation to cutoffs may have 

occurred because the previous cut-off points have been tested in patients with low back pain, rather 

than discussing only about the patients‟ characteristics across services and the presence of pain in 5 

regions.  

 

We agree with the reviewer on this point which is similar to a point raised by Reviewer 1 for which we 

have added the following statement:  

 

“A key message from this study is the value and importance of testing the capabilities of the STarT 

Back Tool in different settings and patient populations and not presuming that existing primary care 

subgroup cut-points will be the same in other groups. If wider validity is demonstrated this will help 

strengthen the case for the general applicability of the tool.” 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jason Beneciuk 
Department of Physical Therapy, University of Florida, United States  
 
Brooks Rehabilitation - University of Florida, College of Public Health 
and Health Professions Research Collaboration 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed all previous comments and 
considerations. I look forward to seeing this manuscript in press.  
 
The only remaining recommendation that I have (which will be left to 
the discretion of the editor-in-chief and authors) is that they attempt 
to highlight the information provided in one of their previous 
responses as it may assist readers when interpreting the methods 
used:  
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"We believe that there is a strong clinical rationale for identifying 
musculoskeletal cases that are „at risk‟ of a poor prognosis…. and 
this reflects the combined medium and high risk subgroup. In fact in 
our previous IMPaCT Back study implementing risk stratification in 
general practice, the clinicians used a 6-item STarT Back Tool which 
only discriminated between low risk and a combined medium/high 
risk group to decide which patients to refer or not to physiotherapy. 
In that study the physiotherapists who referred „at risk‟ patients then 
used the full 9-item STarT  
Back Tool to discriminate the distressed patients that needed a 
psychologically informed physiotherapy treatment approach." 

 

REVIEWER Dr. Subas Neupane 
University of Tampere, Finland 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed most of my concerns and I have few 
more minor concerns that are not clear in the revised work.  
 
- Please provide the name of the ethical body that approved the 
current study projects.  
- The p-value provided for the predictive performance of the modified 
tool determined by ROC curve is different in the manuscript (line 16, 
page 7) than the one provided by authors to answer my comments 
in the earlier version. I guess the p-values are simply mismatched 
for PhysioDirect (p-value 0.0980 in the response letter) and SAMBA 
study. I suggest to check this inconsistencies and correct it if 
needed.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1 Jason Beneciuk  

 

- The only remaining recommendation that I have (which will be left to the discretion of the editor-in-

chief and authors) is that they attempt to highlight the information provided in one of their previous 

responses as it may assist readers when interpreting the methods used:  

 

"We believe that there is a strong clinical rationale for identifying musculoskeletal cases that are „at 

risk‟ of a poor prognosis…. and this reflects the combined medium and high risk subgroup. In fact in 

our previous IMPaCT Back study implementing risk stratification in general practice, the clinicians 

used a 6-item STarT Back Tool which only discriminated between low risk and a combined 

medium/high risk group to decide which patients to refer or not to physiotherapy. In that study the 

physiotherapists who referred „at risk‟ patients then used the full 9-item STarT Back Tool to 

discriminate the distressed patients that needed a psychologically informed physiotherapy treatment 

approach."  

 

We thank the reviewer for this helpful point and have now added these sentences to the methods as 

suggested.  

 

Reviewer: 2 Subas Neupane  

 

- Please provide the name of the ethical body that approved the current study projects.  

 

These details have now been added: “(for PhysioDirect approval came from Southmead NHS 
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Research Ethics Committee, reference 08/H0102/95 and for the SAMBA study from the South 

Staffordshire NHS Research Ethics Committee reference 07/H1203/86).”  

 

- The p-value provided for the predictive performance of the modified tool determined by ROC curve 

is different in the manuscript (line 16, page 7) than the one provided by authors to answer my 

comments in the earlier version. I guess the p-values are simply mismatched for PhysioDirect (p-value 

0.0980 in the response letter) and SAMBA study. I suggest to check this inconsistencies and correct it 

if needed.  

 

We sincerely thank the reviewer for spotting this error where we had inadvertently swapped the two p-

values around. We have now checked and corrected this in the manuscript. 
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